## 507198532 03/25/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7245382

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
		Name		Execution Date				
THE NORTHWESTER	N MUTUAL	LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY		03/25/2022				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
Name:	COWBO	COWBOY ACQUISITION, LLC						
Street Address:	621 LOC	KHAVEN DR.						
City:	HOUSTO	N						
State/Country:	TEXAS							
Postal Code:	77073	77073						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 6							
Property Type		Number						
Patent Number:		7938136						
Patent Number:		6703091						
Patent Number:		7740028						
Patent Number: 7		7601426						
Application Number: 1		15920760						
Application Number:	6	2622372						
	(2 be sent to a provided; 2 je c	202)408-3141 the e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 02-408-3121 X62348 ean.paterson@cscglobal.com SC 090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUIT	ent via US M					
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		VASHINGTON, D.C. 20005						
	V	JEAN PATERSON						
Address Line 4:	V	,						

source=3-25-2022 Cowboy Acquisiton 4-PT#page2.tif source=3-25-2022 Cowboy Acquisiton 4-PT#page3.tif source=3-25-2022 Cowboy Acquisiton 4-PT#page4.tif

### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS SECOND LIEN PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of March 25, 2022, by The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, as Agent (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Cowboy Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (which merged with and into CSC Operating Company, LLC on October 13, 2020) (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 1, 2019 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2019, at Reel 048223, Frame 0341;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Agent's security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Agent hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its liens and security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the following:

(i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its United States Patent applications and registrations, including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");

(ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the Patent Collateral;

(iii) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, all causes of action and rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 059501 FRAME: 0863 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

# THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, as Agent

By: Northwestern Mutual Investment Management Company, LLC, its investment adviser

APPROVED (R By: Л LINDEPT. Name: Mark E. Kishidr Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to 2L Patent Release and Reassignment]

PATENT REEL: 059501 FRAME: 0864

## SCHEDULE I

### **REGISTERED PATENTS**

App/Owner Name	Country	Status	Application Title	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Cowboy Acquisition, LLC	USA	Issued, 3rd Maintenance Fee due 11/10/2022	METHOD FOR SEALING TAPS	7,938,136	05/10/2011	04/29/2029
Cowboy Acquisition, LLC	USA	Issued, all maintenance fees paid.	STRUCTURAL LINING SYSTEM FOR PIPES AND METHOD FOR APPLYING SAME	6,703,091	03/09/2004	04/16/2019
Cowboy Acquisition, LLC, Citadel Technologies, Inc. and The University of Tulsa	USA	Issued, 3rd Maintenance Fee due 12/22/2021	COMPOSITE PLUG SYSTEM AND PROCESS FOR HIGH PRESSURE PIPELINE LEAKS	7,740,028	06/22/2010	04/24/2029
Cowboy Acquisition, LLC, Citadel Technologies, Inc. and The University of Tulsa	USA	Issued, 3rd Maintenance Fee due 04/13/2021	INTUMESCENT SUBSTRATE COATING	7,601,426	10/13/2009	09/18/2027

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

App/Owner Name	Country	Status	Application Title	Application Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Cowboy Acquisition, LLC	USA	Filed 03/14/2018, currently pending, published 09/20/2018 as US 2018/0266613 A1	FIBER COMPOSITE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PIPE REINFORCEME NT	15/920,760	N/A	N/A
Cowboy Acquisition, LLC	USA	Filed 01/26/2018, currently pending	APPLICATION OF FLUIDS TO CARRIER SHEETS	62/622,372	N/A	01/26/2019

CH2:25732459.6